DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

00:540.00

2024-1012189

RPTT:\$1.95 Rec:\$40.00 \$41.95 Pas=3

09/13/2024 09:18 AM

READY LEGAL SUPPORT INC., D/B/A LT TRANSFERS

SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

APN # portion of 1319-15-000-015

Mail Tax Statements to: HOLIDAY INN CLUB VAC INC 9271 S JOHN YOUNG PY ORLANDO, FL 32819

Recording Requested By: Oleg Murzin

When Recorded, Return to: LT Transfers 140 Builders Parkway, Suite A Cornelia, GA 30531

Without Title Examination

## GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED David Walley's Resort

This Deed, made this C day of July, 2024, between Oleg Murzin, Severalty/Sole and Separate Property, whose address is 3595 St. Lucia Place, West Sacramento, California 95691, hereinafter called the "Grantor", and Yelena Butayev and Amina Butayev, Joint Tenants with Right of Survivorship, whose address is 1394 Somerset Drive, West Sacramento, California 95605, hereinafter called the "Grantee".

Witnesseth: That said Grantor, for a good and valuable consideration to said Grantor in hand paid by said Grantee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to the said Grantee and Grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described timeshare, situate, lying, and being in Douglas County, Nevada, to wit:

**David Walley's Resort**, Two Bedroom, Odd Year Use, Inventory Control No. 17-053-06-71, Genoa, Nevada 89411, as more particularly described in the Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

**DERIVATION:** This being the same property conveyed to the Grantor by deed recorded October 12, 2007 as Document No. 2007-0711032 in the Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME, along with all appurtenances related thereto, forever and din fee simple but subject to the usage limitations as contained in the Declaration, all restrictions imposed by the Walley's Property Owners Association, Inc., all other restrictions reserved unto them, all other easements and restrictions of every nature of record, and state and county ad valorem and other taxes, if any.

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the above-described property, subject to those encumbrances and limitations as set forth herein, unto the Grantee against the claims of all persons whomsoever.

Oleg Murzin, Graptor A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Oleg Murzin, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. REGINAL PRASAD Motary Public signature COMM. #2370199 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA YOLO COUNTY My Commission Expires 08/08/2025 Notary printed name 08 My commission expires: 08 2025

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and

year first above written.

## Exhibit "A"

Inventory Control No: 17-053-06-71

A timeshare estate comprised of an undivided interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

An undivided 1/3978<sup>th</sup> interest in and to all that real property in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

PARCEL E-1 of the final Subdivision Map LDA #98-05 for DAVID WALLEY'S RESORT, a Commercial Subdivision, filed for record with the Douglas County Recorder on October 19, 2000, in Book 1000, at page 3464, as Document No. 501638, and by Certificate of Amendment recorded November 3, 2000 in Book 1100, Page 467, as Document No. 502689, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.

Together with a permanent non-exclusive easement for utilities and access, for the benefit of Parcel E-1, as set forth in Quitclaim Deed recorded September 17, 1998 in Book 998, Page 3250 as Document No. 449574, Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada.

Together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements and use rights described in the Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for David Walley's Resort recorded September 23, 1998 as Document No. 0449993, and as amended by Document Nos. 0466255, 0485265, 0489957, 0509920 and 0521436, and subject to said Declaration; with the exclusive right to use said interest for one Use Period within a **STANDARD UNIT** every other year in **ODD** numbered years in accordance with said Declaration.

Together with a perpetual non-exclusive easement of use and enjoyment in, to and throughout the Common Area and a perpetual non-exclusive easement for parking and pedestrian and vehicular access, ingress and egress set forth in Access Easement and Deed recorded on September 20, 2002, in Book 0902 at Page 06242, as Document No. 0552534, Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada.

A portion of APN: 1319-15-000-015

End of Exhibit "A"

## STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

	sor Parcel Number (s) n of 1319-15-000-015	)				\ \	
/	101 1319-13-000-013	_				\ \	
c)		<del></del>				\ \	l.
d)		<del>-</del> -					\
			,				1
	of Property:	—		ECORDERS	OPTIONAL US	E ONLY	1
a) ( c) (	Vacant Land Condo/Twnhse	b) Single Fam d) 2-4 Plex	Res. Notes:				
e) (	) Apt. Bldg.	d) 2-4 Plex f) Comm'l/Ind h) Mobile Hon	1			The state of the s	
		h) Mobile Hon	ne			1	
i) 🕜	Other : Timeshare	/	_	·	\		1
3 Total	Value/Sales Price o	f Property:	\$ 500.00		\		7
	in Lieu of Foreclosure (			<del></del>			
	er Tax Value:	orny (value of property	\$ 500.00		-		<del></del>
	roperty Transfer Tax Di	ue:	\$ 1.95				<del></del>
1100111	oporty Transfer Tax D		<del>\$1100</del>	-			
4. If Exe	mption Claimed:	1			/		
a. T	ransfer Tax Exemption, p	per NRS 375.090, Secti	on:				
b. E	xplain Reason for Exemp	otion:					
5 Portio	Unterest: Persentes	o boing transferred		0/			
o. Faiua	Interest: Percentage	e being transferred.	\ <del></del>	70	**************************************		
and NRS 3 belief, and	signed declares and ackr 75.110, that the informat can be supported by doc	ion provided is correct t cumentation if called up	o the best of on to substan	their inforr	nation and iformation		
	erein. Furthermore, the o						
or additiona	al tax due, may result in a	a penalty of 10% of the	tax due plus	interest at	1% per mont	1.	
Pursuant	to NRS 375.030, the E	Suver and Seller shall	ll be ioinfly	and seve	rally liable t	or any	
	amount owed.		ii be joining	ana seve	Tany nabic	or arry	
	76. 9. 11 176.1		/ /-				
Signatu	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7			pacity_ <u>Ad</u>			
Signatuı	e		Ca	pacity	······································	<del></del>	
oellen	(ODANTOD) INFO	DMATION DUV	ED/ODAA		LODIAT	ION	
SELLER	(GRANTOR) INFO	RIVIATION BUY	ER (GRAN		IFORMA I	<u>ION</u>	
Print Nam	(REQUIRED)  IE: Oleg Murzin	Drin	REQUIRI t Name: Yele		v		
Address:			ress: 1394 S				<del></del>
City:	West Sacramento	City		Sacramento			
State:		95691 Stat		Zip:	95605	•	
- tuto :	~	Jan Jan	<u> </u>	<b>-</b> 'P'	30000		
COMPAI	NY/PERSON REQU	IESTING RECORD	ING				
	IF NOT THE SELLER OR BUY		<u>///\\</u>				
Print Nam	and the second s		Escro	w #NA			
Address:	140 Builders Parkwa						
City: Co		State:	GA	Zip:	30531	······································	